


Roll Call 

May 16, 2024 – 8:30 a.m. 

111 Washington Ave, Suite 100, Albany, NY 12210 - Conference Room 

Board Member Present / Excused / Absent 
Jeffrey Stone, Chairman 
Alan Alexander, Treasurer 
Diana Ostroff, Secretary 
Allen Maikels, Member 
Marcus Pryor, Member 
Daniel Scarring, Member 
Susan Pedo, Member 
Caitlin O’Brien (Ex-Officio – J. Cunninham) 
Lucas Rogers (Ex-Officio – M. McLaughlin) 
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ALBANY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Financial Statement Narrative 

For the Period Ending  
April 30, 2024 

This report provides an overview of the P&L and Balance Sheet for Albany Business Development 
Corporation YTD April 2024. 

In 2024 the ACBDC will continue to promote economic growth and business retention by offering 
financing to businesses. The businesses demonstrated strong possibilities for growth, real property 
improvement, increased employment, and retention of employment within the County. 

Total revenue for YTD April was $223,443derived from bank, loan, and investment interest.  We were 
favorable to budget by $14,235.   

The ACBDC remains committed to financial transparency and accountability. Rigorous financial controls 
and reporting mechanisms are in place to ensure the effective and responsible use of funds in alignment 
with the organization's mission and objectives.  As of April the ACBDC has disbursed one loan in 2024 to 
Moxie Owl LLC for $180,000 with a few more in the pipeline in the upcoming months. 

The expenses YTD were $137,713 which was favorable to budget by $62,287 due to the Shovel Ready 
Site Development Fund reimbursement being significantly less than the budgeted amount. All in, the 
ACBDC has spent roughly $48,755 of the $1,000,000 pledged to the Alliance to assist with the expenses 
related to shovel ready sites.  

Our current cash position is strong at $10,034,304.  The decision to invest $5,000,000 in US Treasury 
Bills has resulted in additional investment interest earned annually.  The net income for the corporation at 
the end of April was $85,731. 

Our loan receivable balance stands at $9,945,422 and all loans are paid current. 

There are currently no identifiable significant risks or uncertainties that would impact the ACBDC’s future 
financial performance. 

Profit & Loss 

Operating Revenue – 

Application fees of $500 from Moxie Owl LLC. 

Bank interest of $52,958. 

Loan interest received is in the amount of $103,627. 

Investment interest of $66,358. 

Operating Expenses– 

Shovel Ready Site Development Fund expenses of $9,207 are reimbursable items to the Alliance for 
Shovel Ready Site expenses paid to Tom Owens and GdB Geospatial LS. 
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Agency Fee expenses of $128,506 include expenses reimbursed to the Alliance for YTD April which 
include payroll/benefits, professional/legal services, and miscellaneous office expenses. 
 
 
 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Assets – 
 
Cash balance as of April 30, 2024 is $10,034,304 of which roughly $5,066,000 is invested in US Treasury 
bills. 
 
Loans receivable of $9,945,422 of which all loans are currently paid up to date. 
 
 
Liabilities – 
 
Due to Alliance balance of $137,713 includes reimbursable expenses for Jan-April 2024 for both 
operating expenses as well as Shovel Ready Site Development Fund expenses.   
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Total
ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Restricted Cash

            10220 - M&T MM 3324 ALTECH ACBDC 3,856,196.21  

            10250 - M&T 4113 Al Tech Operating 1,088,102.07  

            10260 - US Treasury Bill - 6 months 2,566,908.90  

            10270 - US Treasury Bill - 12 months 2,499,265.25  

         Total Restricted Cash $ 10,010,472.43  

         Unrestricted Cash

            10210 - M&T ACBDC Corp Checking 4105 23,828.78  

            10255 - M&T 3994 CRAF Operating 3.00  

         Total Unrestricted Cash $ 23,831.78  

      Total Bank Accounts $ 10,034,304.21  

      Accounts Receivable

         14615 - Loans Receivable-Al Tech LT 9,945,422.26  

         14620 - Bad Debt Allowance -102,594.35  

         15150 - Accrued Loan Interest 27,001.36  

      Total Accounts Receivable $ 9,869,829.27  

   Other Current Assets

      15200 - Accrued Investment Income 104,568.43  

   Total Fixed Assets $ 104,568.43  

   Total Current Assets $ 20,008,701.91  

   Fixed Assets

      16000 - Furniture & Fixtures 6,588.00  

      16999 - Accumulated Depreciation -6,588.00  

   Total Fixed Assets $ 0.00  

TOTAL ASSETS $ 20,008,701.91  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            20051 - Due to Advance Albany Co Alliance 137,713.04  

         Total Accounts Payable $ 137,713.04  

   Total Liabilities $ 137,713.04  

Net Position

      28615 - Trust Assets 15,650,961.00  

      30000 - Net Assets 6,176,905.00  

      Retained Earnings -2,042,607.67  

      Net Operating Revenues 85,730.54  

   Total Net Position $ 19,870,988.87  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION $ 20,008,701.91  

Albany County Business Development Corporation
Statement of Net Position

As of April 30, 2024
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Total
Operating Revenues

   41000 - Application Fees 500.00  

   44000 - Bank Interest 52,958.38  

   44050 - Loan Interest Earned 103,627.18  

   44100 - Investment Interest 66,357.62  

Total Operating Revenues $         223,443.18  

Operating Expenses

   50034 -Shovel Ready Site Development Fees 9,206.68  

   50035 - Agency Fee 128,505.96  

Total Operating Expenses $         137,712.64  

Change in Net Position $           85,730.54  

Albany County Business Development Corporation

YTD April 2024
Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
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 Albany County Business Development Corporation
Budget vs. Actuals: 2024 Budget - FY24 P&L 

YTD April 2024

Actual Budget Budget Variance % of Budget
Operating Revenues

   41000 - Application Fees 500.00  875.00  -375.00  57.14%

   44000 - Bank Interest 52,958.38  83,333.36  -30,374.98  63.55%

   44050 - Loan Interest Earned 103,627.18  125,000.00  -21,372.82  82.90%

   44100 - Investment Interest 66,357.62  0.00  66,357.62  100.00%

Total Operating Revenues $           223,443.18  $                209,208.36  $                                  14,234.82  106.80%

Operating Expenses

   50034 -Shovel Ready Site Development Fees 9,206.68  83,333.36  -74,126.68  100.00%

   50035 - Agency Fee 128,505.96  116,666.64  11,839.32  110.15%

Total Operating Expenses $           137,712.64  $                200,000.00  -$                                62,287.36  68.86%

Change in Net Position $             85,730.54  $                    9,208.36  $                                  76,522.18  931.01%
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Advance Albany County Alliance LDC
as agent for 
Albany County Business Development Corporation
Q1 2024
 Voucher  $88,229.66

2024 Agency Budget 350,000.00$                    

Q1 2024 Salaries and Fringe Benefits 63,463.87$                      
Q1 2024 Professional Fees 8,457.09$                        
Q1 2024 Other Business Expenses 16,308.70$                      
Q1 2024 Rental Income (2,962.92)$                       

Total Q1 2024 Voucher 85,266.74$                      

Total Remaining 264,733.26$                    
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Advance Albany County Alliance LDC
as agent for 
Albany County Business Development Corporation
Shovel Ready Site Development
Q1 2024
 Voucher  $7,931.68

Shovel Ready Site  Budget 1,000,000.00$                 

Q1 2024 Legal/Professional Fees 7,931.68$                        

Total Q1 2024 Voucher 7,931.68$                        

Q3 2023 Voucher Paid November 2023 33,400.00$                      
Q4 2023 Voucher Paid April 2024 6,108.25$                        

Total Remaining 952,560.07$                    
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ACBDC General

Shovel Ready 
Site Dev 

Fund STAGE Grant TOTAL ACBDC Shovel Ready Site Development Fund
Income

   ACBDC Reimbursement 85,266.74  85,266.74  Row Labels Sum of Amount Vendor Sum of Amount
   CRC Management Fee 33,333.33  33,333.33  ABM Parking Services 600.00                  GdB Geospatial LS, P.C. 187.50                  
   IDA Management Fee 66,666.66  66,666.66  Adobe 621.82                  Thomas M Owens, Esq 6,424.18               
   Interest Income 5,611.42  5,611.42  ADP 1,522.61               Young Sommer LLC 1,320.00               
   Received From Albany County 800,000.00  800,000.00  Aurora Ins 269.28                  Grand Total 7,931.68               
   Rental Income 2,962.92  8,888.76  11,851.68  Beazley Ins 514.24                  
   Shovel Ready Site Reimbursement 7,931.68  7,931.68  Boardable 503.84                  
   Stage Grant Income 4,000,000.00  4,000,000.00  Bonadio & Co, LLP 5,800.00               
Total Income $      88,229.66  $    914,500.17  $        7,931.68  $ 4,000,000.00  $ 5,010,661.51  CDPHP 9,822.72               
Gross Profit $      88,229.66  $    914,500.17  $        7,931.68  $ 4,000,000.00  $ 5,010,661.51  CEG 1,249.98               
Expenses Commercial Investigations, LLC 403.74                  
   Legal & Professional Services 0.00  Downhome 621.00                  
      Legal Fees 2,253.35  29,352.04  7,744.18  39,349.57  Dropbox 108.00                  
      Professional Fees 6,249.42  6,186.12  187.50  12,623.04  Fusco Personnel 45.68                    
   Total Legal & Professional Services $        8,502.77  $      35,538.16  $        7,931.68  $               0.00  $      51,972.61  Hanover 49.10                    
   Other Business Expenses 0.00  Intelligent Technology Solutions, Inc 1,126.10               
      Bank Charges & Fees 750.00  19.50  769.50  Intuit 291.60                  
      Charitable Contributions 1,000.00  1,000.00  Iron Mountain 65.26                    
      Computer Software 2,146.26  2,387.82  4,534.08  Naomi Stryker 97.50                    
      Computer/Internet 1,676.10  2,226.10  3,902.20  Nolan Heller Kauffman LLP 2,253.35               
      Dues & Subscriptions 1,249.98  2,603.88  3,853.86  Parking 150.00                  
      Insurance 1,200.36  1,327.65  2,528.01  Payroll 53,641.15             
      Meals & Entertainment 378.52  378.52  Philadelphia Ins 367.74                  
      Meeting Expense 696.50  696.50  Rent 5,925.84               
      Office Supplies 395.29  716.93  1,112.22  Spectrum 550.00                  
      Parking 847.50  2,567.46  3,414.96  Travelers 33.08                    
      Payroll Fee 1,126.36  1,126.43  2,252.79  Utilities 516.00                  
      Postage 83.29  83.29  W.B. Mason 330.03                  
      Professional Development 5,796.52  5,796.52  Wilmington Trust 750.00                  
      Rent 5,925.84  17,777.55  23,703.39  Grand Total 88,229.66             
      Sponsorship 10,500.00  10,500.00  

      Telephone 42.56  42.56  

      Travel Expenses 4,483.15  4,483.15  

      Utilities 516.00  516.00  1,032.00  

   Total Other Business Expenses $      15,833.69  $      54,249.86  $               0.00  $               0.00  $      70,083.55  

   Payroll Expenses 0.00  

      Employee Benefits 0.00  

         401k ER Match 2,298.42  2,176.32  4,474.74  

         Health Insurance 7,721.04  7,407.78  15,128.82  

         Payroll Tax - FICA 3,582.01  4,879.20  8,461.21  

         Payroll Tax - FUTA 81.98  436.33  518.31  

         Payroll Tax - SUTA 949.78  1,547.29  2,497.07  

         Workers Comp 137.49  137.52  275.01  

      Total Employee Benefits $      14,770.72  $      16,584.44  $               0.00  $               0.00  $      31,355.16  

      Salaries 49,122.48  60,175.09  109,297.57  

   Total Payroll Expenses $      63,893.20  $      76,759.53  $               0.00  $               0.00  $    140,652.73  

Total Expenses $      88,229.66  $    166,547.55  $        7,931.68  $               0.00  $    262,708.89  

Net Operating Income $               0.00  $    747,952.62  $               0.00  $ 4,000,000.00  $ 4,747,952.62  

Other Expenses

   Depreciation Expense 8,320.62  8,320.62  

Total Other Expenses $               0.00  $        8,320.62  $               0.00  $               0.00  $        8,320.62  

Net Other Income $               0.00  -$       8,320.62  $               0.00  $               0.00  -$       8,320.62  

Net Income $               0.00  $    739,632.00  $               0.00  $ 4,000,000.00  $ 4,739,632.00  

Advance Albany County Alliance
Profit and Loss by Class

January - March, 2024
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING FALLON WELLNESS PHARMACY, LLC LOAN APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, the staff of the Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development 
Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has reviewed and recommended approval of 
a loan application from Fallon Wellness Pharmacy, LLC to purchase a premises in Latham, New 
York into which to relocate its business (the “Loan Application”); and  

WHEREAS, the material terms of the ACBDC loan recommended to be provided on the 
basis of the Loan Application (the “Loan”) would be as follows: 

Borrower: Fallon Wellness Pharmacy, LLC, and/or a newly formed real 
estate holding company 

Principal Amount: $300,000.00 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:  5-year term, 20-year amortization
Guaranty: Unlimited personal guaranty of Erika Fallon (and operating

company if a real estate holding company is formed).
Collateral: Second mortgage on commercial real estate located at 303

Troy -Schenectady Road, Latham, subordinate to a mortgage
loan from NBT Bank, NA in the amount not greater than
$1,050,828; Second priority security interest in all business
assets of Borrower.

Other Terms: Assignment of Life Insurance on the life of Erika Fallon in
an amount not less than $300,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Application is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loans and all 
conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the circumstances; 
and be it further  

RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close and fund the Loan, including execution by appropriate official of 
Alliance, as agent of ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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as the dosages The FDA can't confirm if a compounded drug is safe or effective the way 
that they do with manufactured drugs. 

State pharmacy boards manage compounding pharmacies in the U.S. But the FDA can 
oversee the safety of drugs used in compounding. The Drug Enforcement Administration 
(DEA) can do the same for controlled substances that are put into compounded drugs. 
Federal and state authorities can manage the labs and equipment used, too. 

Compounded drugs have to follow industry standards, and the United States 
Pharmacopeia (USP) Convention sets those. If they're made in an outsourcing facility, 
they have to follow good manufacturing practice (CGMP) rules that cover how they're 
made, processed, and packed. 

In addition to licensed doctors, a licensed pharmacist, or someone supervised by one, can 
create a compounded drug. 

They can be made in a pharmacy or outsourcing facility. The FDA and state pharmacy 
boards can inspect those facilities. 

FWP is a non-sterile compounding pharmacy and a 503A facility. 

History and Future of Fallon Wellness: 

Erika Fallon, soon to be 100% owner of Fallon Wellness Pharmacy (FWP) is a 2008 
graduate of the Albany College of Pharmacy. Erika Fallon specializes in non-sterile 
compounding, hazardous compounding and regulatory compliance. Mrs. Fallon has been 
the supervising pharmacist at FWP since 2010. She is currently working with her father 
Peter Fallon to purchase his shares of FWP. 

FWP has 4 distinct profit centers, CBD Sales (6.4%), Veterinary Medications (26.3%), 
Human Medications (40%) and Wellness products (27.3%) including vitamins, minerals 
and other cures. 

FWP offers 29 different CBD products, including gummies, chews, tinctures and creams 
with prices ranging from $30 up to $180 depending on the mg dosage. 

Non-sterile compounding for veterinary patients is about more than just creating 
customized medications - it's about improving the quality of life for your pets. By 
developing personalized solutions that cater to their specific needs, non-sterile 
compounding can reduce stress in your pet when administering the medication; Improve 
compliance, meaning the pet is more likely to take / accept the medication and supports 
optimal pet health by customizing the prescription to the pet's ailments. 

Non-sterile compounding for veterinary patients is about more than just creating 
customized medications - it's about improving the quality of life for your pets. By 
developing personalized solutions that cater to their specific needs, non-sterile 
compounding can: 
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 

APPROVING 219 WAREHOUSE GRILL, LLC LOAN FORBEARANCE  

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, 219 Warehouse Grill, LLC (the “Borrower”), Mezzanotte LLC, Stellare 
LLC, Connie Ware, and Mitchell Ware (collectively the “Guarantors”) are obligated to Lender 
pursuant to, among other documents: 

 
(a) That certain Promissory Note dated January 20, 2016, made by the 

Borrower in favor of ACBDC in the original principal amount of $250,000.00 (the “Note” or the 
“Loan”);  

 
(b) That certain Security Agreement dated January 20, 2016, made by Borrower 

in favor of ACBDC (the “Security Agreement”), pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the 
ACBDC a security interest in and to all of the Borrower’s personal property and fixtures 
(collectively, the “Collateral”), in order to secure repayment of the Loan;  
 

(c) Those certain Guaranties dated as of January 20, 2016, each made by the 
respective Guarantors in favor of ACBDC (collectively, the “Guaranties”); and  

 
(d) Any and all other documents evidencing, securing or otherwise relating to 

the Loan (such documents, together with the documents referenced in (a) through (c) above, being 
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”); and 

WHEREAS, ACBDC is the owner and holder of the Note, the Security Agreement, the 
Guaranties and all of the other Loan Documents, and there remains outstanding on the Loan the 
unpaid principal balance of $__________________; and   

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Guarantors have requested that Lender forbear from 
exercising its rights, recourses and remedies under the Loan Documents, at law and in equity, and 
Lender is willing to conditionally so forbear for a six-month period of time commencing on 
__________________, 2024 (the “Forbearance Period”);  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board agrees to forbear from 
exercising its rights under the Loan Documents during the Forbearance Period on the condition 
that (a) Borrower timely makes all interest payments as and when due under the Loan Documents; 
and  (b) Borrower and Guarantors shall satisfy all other conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC 
deems reasonably appropriate to the circumstances; and be it further  
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 RESOLVED, that the appropriate representative of the Advance Albany County Alliance 
Local Development Corporation, as agent of ACBDC, be and hereby is authorized to execute and 
deliver such agreements and documents as may be necessary to bring the foregoing into effect.   
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MEMORANDUM 

To:  ACBDC Board of Directors 

From: Kevin Catalano – Director of Commercial Lending 

Date: May 16, 2024 

RE: 219 Warehouse Grill – Interest only payments for 6-Months 

Original Loan Amount: $250,000, Funded on Jan 20, 2016 
Renewed:    $146,042.98 on March 22, 2022   
Maturity Date:                  February 1. 2027 
Collateral: A second posi�on UCC lien on all assets of 219 Warehouse Grill, 

LLC 
Guarantors: The loan will require the personal guarantees of Connie Ware and 

Mitchell Ware, along with the corporate guarantee of 219 
Warehouse Grill, LLC, the corporate guarantee of Mezzanote 

Current Balance: $93,029.45 
 
To date, all payments have been made as agreed. 

Due to the downturn in business following the Covid pandemic, 219 Warehouse Grill was 
forced to close Warehouse Grill & BBQ. Opera�ng losses were approaching $25,000 a month 
and it was no longer financially viable to keep it open. 

The owners immediately began looking for a tenant to sublease the space so that they might be 
able to generate some income to offset the amount of principle they s�ll owe on the debt. 

At the beginning of this year, the owners received a leter of intent from a local restaurateur 
and have been nego�a�ng a lease for a sublease on the property. That sublease would run 
concurrent with the current lease term which runs un�l November 2035, with two op�ons to 
renew at the end of those terms. 
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The owner’s intent is to liquidate funds from their personal re�rement funds to pay down a 
large por�on of the outstanding principles of the current loans so that the rent received from 
the sub-tenant will be enough to cover the monthly payments on the property. 

At this �me, the owners are expec�ng to start receiving rent in full, from the new tenant on 
October 1st of 2024. During this en�re �me since the restaurant closed in October of last year, 
the owners have con�nued to pay their debt obliga�ons, rent, u�li�es and insurance payments. 

The owners have asked Pursuit/Key Bank for a period of interest only payments in December of 
2023, they agreed to a 3-month term beginning in March of this year, with the possible op�on 
of adding another 3-month period a�er that. 

The owners are reques�ng a 6-month period of interest only payments from Al Tech with full 
payments to coincide with our receipt of rent from the new tenant. 

The sublease includes most of the equipment and fixtures currently in the restaurant. 
Regarding any FF& E that will not be used by the new tenant, the owners would like to liquidate 
everything u�lizing Collar City Auc�ons with all proceeds to be applied to the loan principles 
currently outstanding.  

Regarding our tax returns for 2022 & 2023 we have been in communica�on with our 
accountant and hope to receive both returns shortly. 
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